
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES, 

RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION 
LOK SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. †*171 
ANSWERED ON 05.05.2016 

 

REHABILITATION OF DISPLACED FAMILIES DUE TO IRRIGATION PROJECTS  

†*171.  SHRI RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY 
SHRI LAXMAN GILUWA 

 
Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA 
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:  
 

(a) whether the Government has undertaken an assessment of the number of people/families 

displaced by irrigation projects in the country including Jharkhand so far, if so, the details 

thereof, State/ project-wise;  

(b) the number of such people/families rehabilitated as on date and yet to be rehabilitated 

including reasons for not rehabilitating all of them; and  

(c) the steps taken/to be taken by the Government to ensure their proper rehabilitation? 

 

ANSWER 

 
THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA 
REJUVENATION  

(SUSHRI UMA BHARTI) 

(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 
***** 

 

  



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF STARRED 

QUESTION NO. *171. TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.05.2016 IN LOK SABHA 

REGARDING“REHABILITATION OF DISPLACED FAMILIES DUE TO 

IRRIGATION PROJECTS” ASKED BY SHRI RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY AND 

SHRI LAXMAN GILUWAHON’BLE M.P’s, LOK SABHA: 

 
 (a) to (c) Water Resources projects are planned and implemented by the respective State 

Governments. Further, the concerned State Government and Project Authorities make 

assessment of number of people/families displaced due to such projects and formulate and 

implement project-wise Rehabilitation and Resettlement (R&R) Plans. To facilitate this 

process, Union Government has issued National Rehabilitation and Resettlement Policy 2007 

(NRRP-2007) and “Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, 

Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013” for smooth implementation of R&R action plan in 

respect of Project Affected Families. However, Compensation for project affected people are 

decided by the project authorities as per existing R&R policy of Centre/State whichever is 

more beneficial. 
 

As per information available with the Central Water Commission (CWC), State-wise and 

project-wise list of number of displaced persons in respect of Major & Medium Irrigation 

Projects is enclosed.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure as referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.171 due for reply on 05.05.2016 regarding 
                                                 Rehabilitation of Displaced Families Due to Irrigation Projects 

Project-wise number of displaced persons in respect of Major & Medium Irrigation Projects 
Andhra Pradesh   

Sl.No. Name of Project Number of displaced people 
1 Srisailam 110097 
2 Nagarjunasagar 24500 
3 Yeleru 10121 
4 Somasila 100000 
5 Telguganga 16982 
6 Vamsadhara st-II Hiramandalam(Niradi Barrage) 13622 
7 Priyadarshini Jurala 8645 
8 Vengalarasagram 133 
9 Maddidedda Reservoir 75 

10 Sriram Sagar 150000 
11 Annamaya( cheyyeru) 500 
12 Kandalleru Reservoir 30000 

 TOTAL 464675 
Assam   

1 Lower Subansiri H.E. project 443 
 TOTAL 443 

Bihar   
1 North Koel Reservoir 3368 
2 Durgavati Reservoir 2500 

 TOTAL 5868 
Chhattisgarh   

1 Sondur Reservoir( Mahanadi Reservoir) 1516 
2 Barnal Project 153 
3 Hasedo Bango ( Mini Mata) 13605 
4 Kosarteda Medium Irrigationn Project 3695 
5 Ravi Sankar Sagar Reservir 21495 
6 Kelo Major 1736 
7 Dudhawa Reservoir 9437 
8 Chhirpani 225 
9 Rani Rasmi Tank 134 

10 Kharkhara Tank 6568 
11 Matiamoti tank 3438 
12 Sutiyapat Medium project 452 
13 Kara Nala 296 
14 Sukha Nala 142 

 TOTAL 62892 
Goa   

1 Anjunem 1460 
 TOTAL 1460 

Gujarat   
1 Sardar Sarovar 18000 
2 Kadana 16151 
3 Ukai 16000 
4 Panam 17491 
5 Damanganga 11805 
6 Sipu reservoir 7225 
7 Wetrak Reservoir 15670 
8 Sabarmati reservoir 15745 
9 Karjan eservoir 8025 

10 Venu-II 2416 



 

11 Demi-II 511 
12 Sindhani Irrigation project 2710 
13 Und-I Irrigation scheme 11075 
14 Vartu-II Irrigation scheme 3125 
15 Aji-III Iirrigation scheme 6577 
16 Majam Reservoir 2868 
17 Guhai Reservoir 6200 

 TOTAL 161594 
Himachal Pradesh   

1 Bhakar nangal 36000 
2 Chamera HE Project Stage-III 1126 
3 Chamera HE Project Stage-I 3522 
4 Chamera HE Project Stage-II 398 
5 Renukaji Dam 5314 
6 Sawara-Kuddu HE Project 2000 
7 Nathpa jhakri Hydro power Station 2596 
8 Rampur Hydro electric Project 202 
9 Karchham wangtoo HE Prooject 75 

 TOTAL 51233 
Jammu & Kashmir   

1 Nimoo Bazgo ( ALCMI HE Project) 192 
2 Kishanganga HE Project 2459 
3 Uri HE Project stage-II 3585 

 TOTAL 6236 
Jharkhand   

1 Chandil Dam (Subrnarekha Project) 47780 
2 Icha Dam (Subrnarekha Project) 13756 

 TOTAL 61536 
Karnataka   

1 Malaprabha 41000 
2 Upper Krishna Stage-II 46140 
3 Ghataprabha Stage-III 18500 
4 Hemavathy 11988 
5 Tungabhadra 54432 
6 Supa 8500 
7 Bommanahalli 374 
8 Thattihalla & Diversion Works 317 
9 Upper kaneri diversion scheme 230 

10 Linganamaki 54432 
11 Kabini 21000 
12 Karanja irrigation project 9082 
13 Hippargi 82480 
14 Bennithora 16040 
15 Amaraja Irrigation Project 4500 
16 Manchanbela 1350 
17 Kadra (Kalinadi HE Project St-II) 1458 
18 Kodasalli (Kalinadi HE Project St-II) 1433 
19 Lower Mullamari 7445 
20 Chulkinala 3000 
21 Hirehalla 6799 
22 Chakra Diversion Scheme 1375 
23 Mulki Reservoir Scheme 603 
24 Raichur thermal Power station 1117 
25 Varahi HE Project 7200 
26 Bhadra Reservoir 1344 



 

27 Yagachi reservoir 6141 
28 Gandorinala 1824 

 TOTAL 410104 
Kerala   

1 Chimoni Irrigation 90 
2 Muvattupuzha Valey Irrigation project 3000 
3 Kallada Irrigation Project 2000 
4 Karapuzha Irrigation project 2800 

 TOTAL 7890 
Madhya Pradesh   

1 Ban Sagar 150000 
2 Rani Avanti Bai Sagar ( Bargi) 35000 
3 Tawa 3184 
4 Rajghat dam ( UP+MP) 34913 
5 Indira Sagar ( Narmada sagar) 16100 
6 Upper weinganga( sanjay sarover Priyojina) 3415 
7 Kolar 609 
8 Kodar 2878 
9 Mahi 8829 

10 Kelo 2472 
11 Omkareshwar 9028 
12 Shaheed Chander Shekkar Azad (Jobat) 4414 
13 Dholawad Tank 1534 
14 Dejla dewada 1411 
15 Lakhunder 2574 
16 Choral river 250 
17 Sagar Medium 1582 
18 Sanjay  Sagar 282 
19 Kunwar chain Sagar ( Dudhi) 1384 
20 Bah Medium 1053 
21 Bariyarpur Left Bank canal 3000 
22 Mohan (Gulab Sagar) 3539 
23 Rajiv Ghandi ( Thanwar) 3813 
24 Rampurakhurd Medium 1860 
25 Kalisote irrigation 500 
26 Chandora irrigation 687 
27 Upper Kaketo dam 2806 
28 Waghya nala 95 
29 Matiyari 648 
30 Daudhan Reservoir 7224 
31 Upper Beda Medium irrigation 1585 
32 Shahid Bhima Nayak Sagar 11152 

 TOTAL 317821 
Maharashtra   

1 Paithan dam Stage-I ( Jayakwadi Project) 76577 
2 Paithan dam Stage-II ( Jayakwadi Project) 18284 
3 Dudhganga irrigattion 6391 
4 Warna irrigation 7026 
5 Koyna HE Project 25978 
6 Itidoh Irrigation 2258 
7 Ujjani ( Bhima) MP project 53431 
8 Tilari Irrigation 5476 
9 Vir Dam 6000 

10 Koyna HEP Stage-III 1830 
11 Waghur Irrigation 12746 



 

12 Masalga  Irrigation 220 
13 Bor Dehegaon Irrigation 1087 
14 Deverajan irrigation 1800 
15 Sakol 1577 
16 Pakkedigudam Tank 282 
17 Belpara 3000 
18 Anjana Palshi 2000 
19 Mun River 915 
20 Purna (Neupur) 506 
21 Lower Pus 4084 
22 Bawanthandi 2857 
23 Dimbhe ( Kukadi Irrigation) 6170 
24 Pimaplgaon dam ( Kukadi Irrigation) 8165 
25 Rajiv Sagar (Bawanthandi) Maharashtra+MP 3155 
26 Gosikhurd (Indira sagar) 56104 
27 Upper Wardha( Nal damyanti sagar) 11817 
28 Nand storage ( lower wunna) 2472 
29 Wadgaon ( lower wunna) 7437 
30 Arunavati  river 12870 
31 Upper Tapi (Hathnpur) 30470 
32 Lower Terna irrigation 8532 
33 Upper Pravarna ( Nilwanande-II) 4100 
34 Deogad Irrigation 4115 
35 Gadnadi 2300 
36 Karwa 68 
37 Nandur Madhameshwar Project  

 a.  Waki dam 2633 
 b.  Bhawali Dam 2675 
 c.  Bham Dam 2100 

38 Adan river 4217 
39 Chilewadi Irrigation 381 
40 Chandrabhaga 505 
41 Hotwane Medium 2088 
42 Alandi Medium 150 
43 Bhatsa 578 
44 Kar river 890 
45 Jam River 4592 
46 Punad Irrigation 1034 
47 Sonwad medium 1029 
48 Nagya sakya 165 
49 Shivam(Vircek) 450 
50 Dhamni (Surya River) 9717 
51 Anjana Phlshi 2762 
52 Khadakpurna River 8484 
53 Madan Tank 469 
54 Khadakwasla Irrigation 10630 
55 Chapdoh 756 
56 Upper Penganga  

 a.  Isapur Dam 16940 
 b. Sapali dam 15137 

57 Lal Nala 1410 
58 Puma Neopur 506 
59 Sapan river 1015 
60 Upper Manar 6240 
61 Talamba Irrigation 4716 



 

62 Lendi 26200 
63 Deoghar Irrigation 4115 
64 Lower Pethi Irrigation 5052 
65 Wakod 752 
66 Alandi 105 
67 Deverjan 1800 
68 Wagholik 80 
69 Kalapathari 1321 
70 Lower Wardha 16487 
71 Upper Verterna HEP 1810 
72 Wandri Medium 1045 
73 Aruna Medium Irrigation 1046 
74 Nardave Medium Irrigation 3849 
75 Sarambla Medium Irrigation 120 
76 Sambarkund Medium 699 
77 Dehraji Medium 1088 
78 Kalu River 3169 
79 Shai River 11373 
80 Jamada Medium 4000 
81 Korie Satandi Medium Irrigation 883 
82 Netuwadi Medium Irrigation 1050 
83 Owara 365 
84 Bewartola 267 
85 Jigaon 27600 
86 Bembla River 24776 
87 Lower Painganga 36809 
88 Upper Kundlika 1200 
89 Yedgaon Dam 15000 
90 Pimpalgaon 8165 
91 Kusewade 1021 
92 Nivakane 250 
93 Sina Medium 3420 
94 Tarali Irrigation 2966 
95 Urmodi Irrigatio 16972 
96 Dhom 3590 
97 Uttarmand Medium 1857 
98 Wang Medium 3245 
99 Morna(G) Medium 1145 

100 Andhali 535 
 TOTAL 713136 

Manipur   
1 Thou bai 2755 
2 Khuga 3723 

 TOTAL 6478 
Odisha   

1 Lower Indira 4003 
 

2 
 

Upper Kolab Dam 
 

11397 

3 Subarnarekha 23428 
4 Rengali 2532 
5 Upper Indrawati 17948 
6 Baghalati  Irrigation 357 
7 Hariharjore Irrigation 2928 
8 Harabhangi Irrigation 793 
9 Upper Jonk Irrigation 1528 



 

 TOTAL 64914 
Rajasthan   

1 Jakham Irrigation 725 
 

2 
 

Panchana Irrigation 
 

1200 

3 Chhapi Irrigation 700 
 

4 
 

Lhasi Medium 
 

2708 

 TOTAL 5336 
Sikkim   

1 Panan HEP 385 
 TOTAL 385 

Tamilnadu   
1 Lower Bhawani 5262 
2 Kelavarapalli 200 
3 Vadakku Panchaiyar Reservoir 576 
4 Nambiyar Reservoir 204 
5 Adavinainarkoli Reservoir 207 
6 Poigaiyar 405 
7 Mordhana reservoir 113 
8 Noyyal Orththupalayam 240 
9 Rajathope Kanar Reservoir 986 

 TOTAL 8193 
Uttar Pradesh   

1 Kishau Dam 3972 
2 Madudaha Dam ( Swami Brahamanand Dam) 4524 
3 Surya Pump Nehar Priyojna 3965 
4 Jigro Dam 6000 
5 Anraura Dam 400 
6 Ghaghar Canal System 5000 
7 Kachnoda dam 5546 
8 Pt. Deendayal Pathrai Dam 2790 
9 Gunta Nala 2705 

10 Shazad Dam 448 
 TOTAL 35350 

Uttarakhand   
1 Vishnugad-Pipalkoti HEP 2128 
2 Nank Sagar Irrigation 3965 

 TOTAL 6093 
West Bangal   

1 Kangsabati Reservoir 15000 
2 Subarnarekha Barrage 18265 
3 Teesta Barrage 2946 
4 Teesta Low Dam Stage-IV 41 

 TOTAL 36252 
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